Swap contracts/NDF (2,468)  (74,184)

Net position 33,214  (108,178)

Currency sensitivity analysis

The purpose of the sensitivity analysis is to measure the impact to changes in market variables on each
representative financial instrument. However, the settlement of the transactions involving such estimates
may result in amounts different from those estimated given the subjectivity contained in the process used
in preparing these analyses. Two scenarios are presented, representing the deterioration of the risk variable
by 25% (possible) and 50% (remote), defined through assumptions available in the market.

In the quarterly information of September 30, 2021, the probable scenario (base scenario) considered the
maintenance of the U.S. dollar rate.

The calculations estimated by the Company’s Management are reflected in the probable scenario, as shown
below:

09/30/2021  Probable Scenario  Possible Scenario
– 25%

 Remote Scenario –
50%

 Risk
Factor

Average
rate

(p.a.)

Exposed
amounts

Average

rate
(p.a.)

Effect on
profit or

loss

Average

rate
(p.a.)

Effect on
profit or

loss

Average

rate
(p.a.)

Effect
on

profit or
loss

Long position US$ 5.44 70,402  5.44 -  6.80 17,601  8.16  35,201

Short position US$ 5.44 (251,066)  5.44 -  6.80 (62,767)  8.16  (125,533)

Net exposure  (180,664)   -   (45,166)   (90,332)

12/31/2020   Probable Scenario

Possible Scenario –
25%

Remote Scenario –
50%

Risk
Factor

Average
rate

(p.a.)

Exposed
amounts

Average

rate
(p.a.)

Effect on
profit or

loss

Average

rate
(p.a.)

Effect on
profit or

loss

Average

rate
(p.a.)

Effect on
profit or

loss
Long position US$ 5.20 658,182  5.22 2,951  6.53 168,235  7.83 333,518
Short position US$ 5.20 (464,157)  5.22 (2,081)  6.53 (118,641)  7.83 (235,200)

Net exposure   194,025   870   49,594   98,318

Aeris Indústria e Comércio de Equipamentos para Geração de Energia S.A.

Notes to the Interim Financial Information
as of September 30, 2021
In thousands of reais, unless stated otherwise

37 of 41

Interest rate risks

The Company is mainly exposed to variations in the CDI interest rates on financial investments and
borrowings and financing. As of September 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020, financial assets and liabilities
are as follows:

 09/30/2021  12/31/2020

Variable rate – CDI

Financial assets 900,122   699,182

Financial liabilities   (1,426,259)   (595,376)

   (526,137)   103,806

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The purpose of the sensitivity analysis is to measure the impact to changes in market variables on each
representative financial instrument. However, the settlement of the transactions involving such estimates
may result in amounts different from those estimated given the subjectivity contained in the process used
in preparing these analyses. Two scenarios are presented, representing the deterioration of the risk variable
by 25% (possible) and 50% (remote), defined through assumptions available in the market. The probable
scenario was defined by means of assumptions available in the market (B3 and BC Focus publications).

The probable scenario considered the maintenance of the CDI rate of September 30, 2021 at 6.15% p.a. The
possible and remote scenarios consider increases of 25% (7.69% p.a.) and 50% (9.23% p.a.), respectively, to
the rate. The Company’s Management understands that the risk of great variations in the CDI rate in 2021
is low, taking into consideration the market’s track record and projections.

The table below shows the sensitivity to changes in level, indicating the deterioration in the Company’s
financial situation through an increase in interest rates on the portion of borrowings and financing affected
below:

09/30/2021  Probable Scenario  Possible Scenario
– 25%

 Remote Scenario –
50%

 Risk
Factor

Avera
ge

rate
(p.a.)

Exposed
amounts

Averag
e rate
(p.a.)

Effect on
profit or

loss

Avera
ge

rate
(p.a.)

Effect on
profit or

loss

Averag
e rate
(p.a.)

Effect on
profit or

loss

Long position CDI 6.15% 900,122  6.15% 55,358  7.69% 69,197  9.23% 83,036

Short position CDI 6.15% (1,426,259)  6.15% (87,715)  7.69% (109,644)  9.23% (131,572)

Net exposure   (526,137)   (32,357)   (40,447)   (48,536)

12/31/2020  Probable
Scenario

 Possible Scenario
– 25%

 Remote Scenario
– 50%

 Risk
Factor

Average
rate (p.a.)

Exposed
amounts

Average

rate
(p.a.)

Effect
on

profit
or loss

Average

rate
(p.a.)

Effect
on

profit
or loss

Average

rate
(p.a.)

Effect
on

profit
or loss

Long position CDI 1.90% 699,182  1.90% 13,284  2.38% 16,606  2.85% 19,927
Short position CDI 1.90% (595,376)  1.90% (11,312)  2.38% (14,140)  2.85% (16,968)
Net exposure  103,806   1,972   2,466   2,959

  Capital management

The Company’s objectives when managing its capital are to safeguard the Company's and its subsidiaries’
ability to continue to offer shareholder returns and benefits to other stakeholders, as well as to maintain an

Aeris Indústria e Comércio de Equipamentos para Geração de Energia S.A.

Notes to the Interim Financial Information
as of September 30, 2021
In thousands of reais, unless stated otherwise

38 of 41

ideal capital structure to reduce such costs.

In order to maintain or adjust the Company’s capital structure, Management may review, or propose a